
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL C 
MONDAY, APRIL 15, 2019 

AGENDA 
 

 
BRIEFING                                5ES 11:00 A.M. 

1500 MARILLA STREET   
DALLAS CITY HALL 

    
   COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

PUBLIC HEARING                 1500 MARILLA STREET       1:00 P.M. 
                     DALLAS CITY HALL 
 

 
Neva Dean, Assistant Director 

Steve Long, Board Administrator/ Chief Planner 
Oscar Aguilera, Senior Planner  

 

 

MISCELLANEOUS ITEM 
  

     
Approval of the March 18, 2019 Board of Adjustment  M1 
Panel C Public Hearing Minutes  

 

 

UNCONTESTED CASES 
   
   
BDA189-045(OA) 7615 Azalea Lane 1 
 REQUEST:  Application of Harold Bell, represented by  
 Justin Smith, for a special exception to the fence standards 

regulations 
 
BDA189-048(OA) 2719 Reagan Street 2 
 REQUEST:  Application of Miles Terry for a special  
 exception to the landscape regulations 
 

 
HOLDOVER CASES 

   
   
BDA189-030(OA) 2620 Maple Avenue 3 
 REQUEST:  Application of Rob Baldwin of Baldwin Associates 
 for a special exception to the landscape regulations 



 
BDA189-033(OA) 4803 Victor Street 4 
 REQUEST:  Application of David Lloyd, represented by  
 Braden Wayne, for a variance to the front yard setback  
 regulations 

 

REGULAR CASES 
   
   
BDA189-038(OA) 11534 Hillcrest Road 5 
 REQUEST: Application of James White III, represented by 
 Michael R. Coker Company, for a variance to the front yard 
 setback regulations 
 
BDA189-047(OA) 4525 Lemmon Avenue 6  

REQUEST:  Application of Michael Horowitz, represented  
 by Kevin Plath, for special exceptions to the landscape and  
 visual obstruction regulations 

 



 

 

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 
 

 
 

A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above 
agenda items concerns one of the following: 

 
1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, 

settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the City 
Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the 
State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act.   
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071] 

 

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if 
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position 
of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072] 

 

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city 
if deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the 
position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.073] 

 

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, 
discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a complaint 
or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is 
the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. 
Govt. Code§551.074] 

 

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of 
security personnel or devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076] 

 

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city 
has received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, 
stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting 
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or 
other incentive to a business prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087] 

 

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information 
resources technology, network security information, or the deployment or 
specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical 
infrastructure, or security devices.  [Tex. Govt. Code §551.089] 

 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, APRIL 15, 2019 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA189-045(OA) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Harold Bell, represented by Justin 
Smith, for a special exception to the fence standards regulations at 7615 Azalea Lane. 
This property is more fully described as Lot 4, Block 4/7285, and is zoned R-16(A), 
which prohibits the use of certain materials for a fence. The applicant proposes to 
construct and/or maintain a fence of a prohibited material, which will require a special 
exception to the fence standards regulations. 
 

LOCATION: 7615 Azalea Lane 
         
APPLICANT:  Harold Bell 
  Represented by Justin Smith 
 
REQUEST:  
 
A request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations is made to 
construct and maintain a fence of a prohibited fence material (metal) on a site 
developed with a single-family home. 
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS:  
 
Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the fence standards when, in the opinion of the board, the special 
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
fence standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the 
board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-16(A) (Single family residential 16,000 square feet) 
North: R-16(A) (Single family residential 16,000 square feet) 
South: R-16(A) (Single family residential 16,000 square feet) 
East: PD 879 (Planned Development) 
West: R-16(A) (Single family residential 16,000 square feet) 
 

Land Use:  
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The subject site is developed with a single-family home. The areas to the north, east, 
south, and west are developed with single-family uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 

There have not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• The request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations related to 
fence materials focuses on constructing and maintaining a fence of a prohibited 
fence material (metal) on a site developed with a single-family home.  

• Section 51A-4.602(a)(9) of the Dallas Development Code states that except as 
provided in this subsection, the following fence materials are prohibited: 
– Sheet metal; 
– Corrugated metal; 
– Fiberglass panels; 
– Plywood; 
– Plastic materials other than preformed fence pickets and fence panels with a 

minimum thickness of seven-eighths of an inch; 
– Barbed wire and razor ribbon (concertina wire) in residential districts other than 

an A(A) Agricultural District; and 
– Barbed wire razor ribbon (concertina wire) in nonresidential districts unless the 

barbed wire or razor ribbon (concertina wire) is six feet or more above grade and 
does not project beyond the property line. 

• The applicant has submitted a site plan/elevation that represents the location of the 
existing sheet metal fence on the property.  

• The submitted site plan/elevation represents an 8’ high metal fence. 

• The submitted site plan/elevation represents a site that is approximately 14,600 
square feet in area where approximately 158 linear feet of prohibited fence material 
(metal fence) is located on this property. 

• The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Planner 
conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area (approximately 400 feet 
north, south, east, and west of the subject site) and noted no other fences that 
appear to be of prohibited material. 

• As of April 5, 2019, no letters in opposition have been submitted, and a petition in 
support with 7 signatures has been submitted as part of the application. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to 
the fence standards regulations related to a prohibited fence material (metal) will not 
adversely affect neighboring property. 

• If the Board were to grant the special exception and impose the submitted site 
plan/elevation as a condition, the fence of prohibited material on the property would 
be limited to what is shown on these documents. 

 
Timeline:   
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February 22, 2019:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
March 12, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel C.  
 
March 13, 2019:  The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 

Planner, emailed the applicant’s representative the following 
information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the March 27th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the April 5th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 

April 2, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the April public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief Arborist, 
the Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 
Engineer, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, and the Assistant 
City Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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03/22/2019 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA189-045 

13  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 7615 AZALEA LN BELL HAROLD 

2 7700 NORTHAVEN RD NORTH HAVEN R E LP 

3 7522 CURRIN DR DOUGLAS SIGNATURE HOMES LLC 

4 7523 AZALEA LN ALLEN CHARLES 

5 7606 CURRIN DR WHITLOW WARREN D 

6 7614 CURRIN DR SANDS LIVING TRUST 

7 7607 AZALEA LN ROWDEN BRUCE EDWARD & DIANA DEE 

8 7522 AZALEA LN CANCEMI MARK 

9 7606 AZALEA LN RAMIREZ MARIO & 

10 7701 VERBENA CT NORTHAVEN LAND INVESTMENT LP 

11 7713 VERBENA CT PSW URBAN HOMES LP 

12 7771 VERBENA CT FURLOW JOHN & MELISSA 

13 7731 VERBENA CT PSW URBAN HOMES LP 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, APRIL 15, 2019 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA178-048(OA) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Miles Terry for a special exception to 
the landscape regulations at 2719 Reagan Street. This property is more fully described 
as Lot 6A, Block 3/1333, and is zoned PD 193 (PDS 137), which requires mandatory 
landscaping. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a structure and 
provide an alternate landscape plan, which will require a special exception to the 
landscape regulations. 
 

LOCATION: 2719 Reagan Street 
         
APPLICANT:  Miles Terry 
 
REQUEST: 
 
A request for a special exception to the landscape regulations is made to construct and 
maintain a multifamily use/structure, and not fully meet the landscape regulations, more 
specifically, the applicant requests to use a synthetic turf for ground cover in the front 
yard landscape site area and parkway landscape area for the building site. 
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS 
IN OAK LAWN:  
 
Section 51P-193-126(a)(4) of the Dallas City Code specifies that the board may grant a 
special exception to the landscaping requirements of this section if, in the opinion of the 
Board, the special exception will not compromise the spirit and intent of this section. 
When feasible, the Board shall require that the applicant submit and that the property 
complies with a landscape plan as a condition to granting the special exception.  
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approval, subject to the following conditions: 
1. Compliance with the submitted revised alternate landscape plan is required. 
2. If the director should determine that the synthetic turf should not be authorized or 

maintained on the public right-of-way, the applicant must restore the parkway 
landscape area to a living natural ground cover plant. 

  
Rationale: 

• The City of Dallas Chief Arborist recommends conditional approval of the request 
because the special exception would not compromise the spirit and intent of the PD 
193 regulations.  If the director should determine that the synthetic turf should not be 
authorized or maintained on the public right-of-way, the applicant must restore the 
parkway landscape area to a living natural ground cover plant. 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 

Site: PD 193 (PDS 137) (Planned Development, PDS 137) 
North: PD 193 (MF-2) (Planned Development, multiple-family) 
South: PD 193 (MF-2) (Planned Development, multiple-family) 
East: PD 193 (MF-2) (Planned Development, multiple-family) 
West: PD 193 (MF-2) (Planned Development, multiple-family) 
 

 
Land Use:  
 
The subject site is being developed with a multiple-family structure/use. The areas to 
the north, east, south, and west are developed with a multiple-family land uses. 

 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There have not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site. 
 
GENERAL FACTS/ STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• This request for a special exception to the landscape regulations focuses on 
constructing and maintaining a multifamily use/structure, and not fully meeting the 
landscape regulations, more specifically, to use a synthetic turf for ground cover in 
the front yard landscape site area and parkway landscape area for the building site. 

• PD 193 states that the landscape, streetscape, screening, and fencing standards 
shall become applicable to uses (other than to single family and duplex uses in 
detached structures) on an individual lot when work is performed on the lot  that 
increases the existing building height, floor area ratio, or nonpermeable coverage of 
the lot unless the work is to restore a building that has been damaged or destroyed 
by fire, explosion, flood, tornado, riot, act of the public enemy, or accident of any 
kind.  

• On March 29, 2019, the applicant submitted a revised alternate landscape plan 
(Attachment A). 

• The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding the applicant’s 
request (see Attachment B). 

• The Chief Arborist’s memo states the following with regard to “request”: 
− The applicant is requesting a special exception to the landscaping regulations of 

PD 193 (PDS 137).  Specifically, the applicant requests to use a synthetic turf for 
ground cover in the front yard landscape site area and parkway landscape area 
for the building site. 

• The Chief Arborist’s memo states the following with regard to “provision”: 
− The proposed alternate landscape plan demonstrates compliance with all 

landscape requirements for area for landscape site area, general planting area, 
special planting area, and for sidewalks, tree planting zone and screening.  The 
exception is for the use of a synthetic turf in the parkway. 

2 - 2



− The landscape site area (LSA) differs from the general planting area, special 
planting area, and parkway planting area, in that there is no minimum planting 
requirements that are outside the general, special, and parkway planting areas. 
The ordinance specifies the general, special, and parkway planting areas must 
have ‘living trees, shrubs, vines, flowers, or ground cover vegetation.’ There are 
no minimum soil depth requirements for portions of the landscape site area 
outside of the general and special planting areas. 

− Synthetic turf has multiple manufacturers and methods of installation and 
operation.  The materials and subgrade conditions should allow for permeability 
through the surface membrane to the soils below to be considered permeable.  
No pavement (with exception for pedestrians) is permitted in the landscape site 
area.  All landscaping must have an automatic irrigation system.  These factors 
suggest the LSA should be a permeable landscaped area, but the PD 193 
ordinance does not give specific criteria for anything but the GPA, SPA, and 
Parkway planting area. 

• The Chief Arborist’s memo states the following with regard to “deficiencies”: 
− The parkway planting area with synthetic turf would not conform to the standard 

for living plant materials, including groundcovers, in parkway locations.  The 
landscape site area should also be living plant materials, though the PD 193 
ordinance does not give clear direction. 

• The City of Dallas Chief Arborist recommends conditional approval of the request 
because the special exception would not compromise the spirit and intent of the PD 
193 regulations.  If the director should determine that the synthetic turf should not be 
authorized or maintained on the public right-of-way, the applicant must restore the 
parkway landscape area to a living natural ground cover plant. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− The special exception (where a revised alternate landscape plan has been 

submitted that is deficient in meeting the street trees requirements of the PD 193 
landscape requirements) will not compromise the spirit and intent of Section 51P-
193-126: Landscape, streetscape, screening, and fencing standards.  

• If the Board were to grant this request and impose the submitted revised alternate 
landscape plan as a condition, the site would be granted use of a synthetic turf for 
ground cover in the front yard landscape site area and parkway landscape area for 
the building site.  

 
Timeline:   
 
February 20, 2019:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report.  

 

March 11, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 
the Board of Adjustment Panel C. 

 

March 13, 2019:  The Board Administrator/Chief Planner emailed the applicant’s 
representative the following information:  
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• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the March 27th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the April 5th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

 

March 28, 2019: The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what 
was submitted with the original application (see Attachment A). 

 
April 2, 2019:   The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the April public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Assistant Building Official, the Board of Adjustment Chief 
Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable Development and 
Construction Senior Engineer, the Chief Arborist, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Department Board of Adjustment 
Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

 
April 4, 2018:  The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding this 

application (see Attachment B). 
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03/22/2019 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA189-048 

 55  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 2719 REAGAN ST 2719 REAGAN STREET LLC 

 2 2701 REAGAN ST RESOURCE CENTER TITLE HOLDING CORP 

 3 2715 REAGAN ST RESOURCE CENTER 

 4 2734 THROCKMORTON ST D A COMMERCIAL LLC 

 5 2716 THROCKMORTON ST MARTIN ROBERT GLEN & 

 6 2716 THROCKMORTON ST ATCHESON FRANK 

 7 2714 THROCKMORTON ST LEE JEFREY M 

 8 2714 THROCKMORTON ST TUCKER JOHN G IV 

 9 2712 THROCKMORTON ST JEMCO REVOCABLE TRUST THE 

 10 2712 THROCKMORTON ST JANG DANIEL G 

 11 2805 REAGAN ST PKBMAB TX 1 LLC 

 12 3915 CONGRESS AVE SCHUNDER LAWRENCE V & JEAN B 

 13 3915 CONGRESS AVE WANG NING & SIYAO XU 

 14 3915 CONGRESS AVE MARTIN STEVEN R & GEORGANN 

 15 3915 CONGRESS AVE GLORIA JAIME JR 

 16 2714 REAGAN ST JL HIGHGATE HOMES LLC SERIES O 

 17 2708 REAGAN ST JL HIGHGATE HOMES LLC 

 18 3916 CONGRESS AVE RYEGRASS REAGAN LLC 

 19 2706 REAGAN ST MANSOUR INTERESTS INC 

 20 2706 REAGAN ST MANSOUR INTERESTS INC 

 21 2728 REAGAN ST MARTINEZ SANTOS & MARIA 

 22 2728 REAGAN ST LUCAS KARIN 

 23 2728 REAGAN ST MACDONALD ARIANNE LINSLEY & EWAN GRAEME 

 24 2728 REAGAN ST ELEGANT INV GROUP INC & 

 25 2728 REAGAN ST REAGAN STREET UNIT 203 

 26 2728 REAGAN ST LOFDAHL DUSTIN G 
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03/22/2019 

Label # Address Owner 

27 4039 CONGRESS AVE GIKAS  BRENDA C & DAVID G 

28 4039 CONGRESS AVE SANTOSUOSSO JEFFREY M & TARA L 

29 4039 CONGRESS AVE BURNETT BROOKE 

30 4039 CONGRESS AVE COLBERT LINDSAY 

31 2720 REAGAN ST BELL JAMES HALL 

32 2720 REAGAN ST BELL JAMES H 

33 2720 REAGAN ST GARCIA RICARDO A JR 

34 2720 REAGAN ST FORT WORTH LIVING LTD 

35 2720 REAGAN ST REYARANDA LLC 

36 2720 REAGAN ST SMITH THOMAS S JR TR & 

37 2720 REAGAN ST LESZINSKI SLAWOMIR TRUST 

38 2720 REAGAN ST THOMAS WOODROW W 

39 2720 REAGAN ST CAMPBELL MARIE 

40 2720 REAGAN ST HERBERT ROBERT A 

41 2720 REAGAN ST BROWN PAUL 

42 2720 REAGAN ST SRO HOLDING GROUP LLC 

43 2720 REAGAN ST FORT WORTH LIVING LTD 

44 2720 REAGAN ST REAGAN 2720 102 LAND TRUST 

45 2720 REAGAN ST DISALVATORE NICHOLAS 

46 2720 REAGAN ST MILSTEAD JAN 

47 2720 REAGAN ST MALDONADO BENITO JR 

48 2720 REAGAN ST BARAJAS NICOLAS 

49 2727 REAGAN ST STEIN KATHERINE S 

50 2727 REAGAN ST FREEMAN SCOTT GEORGE 

51 2727 REAGAN ST MOORSE CODY J & 

52 2727 REAGAN ST SMITH ROBERT M JR 

53 2727 REAGAN ST RALSTON ASHLEY 

54 2727 REAGAN ST BRADANESE JAMES R 

55 2706 THROCKMORTON ST MAGELLAN FUNDING 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, APRIL 15, 2019 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA189-030(OA) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Rob Baldwin of Baldwin Associates 
for a special exception to the landscape regulations at 2620 Maple Avenue. This 
property is more fully described as Lot 1B, Block 3/950, and is zoned PD 193 (HC), 
which requires mandatory landscaping. The applicant proposes to construct and/or 
maintain a structure and provide an alternate landscape plan, which will require a 
special exception to the landscape regulations. 
 
LOCATION:   2620 Maple Avenue        
   
APPLICANT:  Rob Baldwin 
 
REQUEST: 
 
A request for a special exception to the landscape regulations is made to construct and 
maintain a multifamily development with a parking structure on a site that is 
undeveloped, and not to fully provide the required landscape regulations, more 
specifically, to not meet the required garage screening and landscaping buffer.  
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS 
IN OAK LAWN:  
 
Section 51P-193-126(a) (4) of the Dallas City Code specifies that the board may grant a 
special exception to the landscaping requirements of this section if, in the opinion of the 
Board, the special exception will not compromise the spirit and intent of this section. 
When feasible, the Board shall require that the applicant submit, and that the property 
complies with a landscape plan as a condition to granting the special exception.  
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition: 
 

• Compliance with the submitted revised alternate landscape plan is required.  
 
Rationale: 

• The City of Dallas Chief Arborist recommends approval of the special exception 
on the basis that it does not appear the request will compromise the spirit and 
intent of this ordinance.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 

Site: PD 193 (HC) (Planned Development District) 
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North: PD 193 (HC) (Planned Development District) & PD 9 (Planned 
Development District) 

South: PD 193 (HC) (SUP#925) (Planned Development District, SUP for a Drive-
in facility for a savings loan office) 

East: PD 193 (HC) (Planned Development District) 
West: PD 193 (HC) (Planned Development District) & PD 9 (Planned 

Development District) 

 
Land Use:  
 
The subject site is undeveloped. The areas to the north, east, west and south are 
developed with mixed uses. 

 
Zoning/BDA History:  
1.  BDA156-076, Property at 100 

Crescent Court (the property 
southwest of the subject site) 

 

On March 21, 2017, the Board of Adjustment 
Panel A granted a request for special 
exception to the landscape regulations and 
imposed the following conditions: 
compliance with the submitted alternate 
landscape plan is required. 
The case report stated the request was 
made to amend certain features shown on 
an alternate landscape plan (including but 
not limited to constructing and maintaining 
an approximately 450 square foot outside 
pavilion to a restaurant use within the mixed 
use development) that was imposed as a 
condition in conjunction with a request for a 
special exception to the landscape 
regulations granted on the subject by Board 
of Adjustment Panel A on August 16, 2016: 
BDA156-076 on the site currently developed 
as an approximately 1,450,000 square foot 
mixed use development (The Crescent). 

2.  BDA156-076, Property at 100 
Crescent Court (the property 
southwest of the subject site) 

On August 16, 2016, the Board of 
Adjustment Panel A granted a request for 
special exception to the landscape 
regulations and imposed the following 
conditions: 1) compliance with the submitted 
alternate landscape plan is required; and 2) 
All landscape improvements in each 
landscape area on the property as shown on 
the submitted revised landscape plan must 
be completed within 18 months of Board 
action, and landscape improvements for 
areas B and D as shown on the submitted 

3 - 2



landscape plan must be completed before 
the final building inspections of each permit 
in areas B and D, respectively. 
The case report stated the request was 
made to amend certain features shown on 
an alternate landscape plan that was 
imposed as a condition in conjunction with a 
request for a special exception to the 
landscape regulations granted on the subject 
by Board of Adjustment Panel A on March 
17, 2015: BDA145-037. The subject site is 
currently developed as an approximately 
1,450,000 square foot mixed use 
development (The Crescent). Note that the 
Board of Adjustment Panel A granted the 
applicant’s request to waive the two year 
time limitation to refile a new application on 
this site on November 15, 2016). 

 
3.  BDA145-037, Property at 100 

Crescent Court (the property 
southwest of the subject site) 

 

On March 17, 2015, the Board of Adjustment 
Panel A granted a request for special 
exception to the landscape regulations and 
imposed the submitted alternate landscape 
plan as a condition.  
The case report stated the request was 
made to replace an existing drive-through 
bank facility with an approximately 3,000 
square foot restaurant, and not fully 
providing required landscaping on a site is 
currently developed as an approximately 
1,450,000 square foot mixed use 
development (The Crescent) (Note that the 
Board of Adjustment Panel A granted the 
applicant’s request to waive the two year 
time limitation to refile a new application on 
this site on June 28, 2016). 

 
4.  BDA 134-042, Property at 100 

Crescent Court (the property 
southwest of the subject site) 

 

On June 24, 2014, the Board of Adjustment 
Panel A granted a request for special 
exception to the landscape regulations and 
imposed the submitted revised landscape 
plan as a condition.  
The case report stated the request was 
made to construct and maintain an 
approximately 1,400 square foot addition to 
an approximately 1,450,000 square foot 
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mixed use development (The Crescent), and 
not fully providing required landscaping. 
(Note that the Board of Adjustment Panel A 
granted the applicant’s request to waive the 
two-year time limitation to refile a new 
application on this site on January 20, 2015). 

 
GENERAL FACTS/ STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• This request for a special exception to the landscape regulations focuses on 
constructing and maintaining a multifamily development with a parking structure on a 
site that is undeveloped and not to fully providing the required landscaping 
regulations, more specifically, to not meet the required perimeter landscape buffer 
strip along the alley.  

• PD 193 states that the landscape, streetscape, screening, and fencing standards 
shall become applicable to uses (other than to single family and duplex uses in 
detached structures) on an individual lot when work is performed on the lot that 
increases the existing building height, floor area ratio, or nonpermeable coverage of 
the lot unless the work is to restore a building that has been damaged or destroyed 
by fire, explosion, flood, tornado, riot, act of the public enemy, or accident of any 
kind.  

• On March 29, 2019, the applicant submitted a revised alternate landscape plan 
(Attachment B) that only added a decorative colored concrete fire lane drive addition 
beyond what was represented on the original submitted landscape plan. 

• The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding the applicant’s 
request (see Attachment A). Note that the Chief Arborist did not submit a revised 
memo because the changes made on the revised alternate landscape plan 
submitted on March 29, 2019 had no impact in the Arborist’s recommendation.   

• The Chief Arborist’s memo states the following with regard to “request”: 
− The applicant is requesting a special exception to the landscaping regulations of 

PD 193, Part 1 for HC districts.  The alternative landscape plan is for new 
construction of a multifamily development without the required garage screening 
and landscaping buffer. 

• The Chief Arborist’s memo states the following with regard to “provision”: 
− The proposed alternative landscape plan complies with PD 193(HC) regulations 

for street trees, sidewalks, and screening of off-street parking. Other standards 
for landscape site area and general or special plantings are not applicable. 

• The Chief Arborist’s memo states the following with regard to “deficiencies”: 
− The plan does not provide for the required garage screening and landscaping as 

described in Section 51P-193.126 (b) (3) (D).  Aboveground parking structures 
are required to have a 10-foot landscaping buffer on any side facing a public 
right-of-way, residential district, residential subdistrict, or residential use, and 
have a minimum of one tree for every 25 feet of frontage and evergreen shrubs 
planted three feet on center to create a solid appearance. 
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− The building area on the lot, the requirement for a fire lane in conjunction with the 
alley, and the location of local utilities along the perimeter restrict the use of the 
space for landscaping. 

• The City of Dallas Chief Arborist recommends approval of the special exception on 
the basis that it does not appear the request will compromise the spirit and intent of 
this ordinance. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− The special exception (where an alternate landscape plan has been submitted 

that is deficient in meeting the required garage screening and landscaping buffer 
of the PD 193 landscape requirements) will not compromise the spirit and intent 
of Section 51P-193-126: Landscape, streetscape, screening, and fencing 
standards”.  

• If the Board were to grant this request and impose the submitted alternate landscape 
plan as a condition, the site would be granted an exception from full compliance to 
the requirements of the PD 193 landscape ordinance.  

 
Timeline:   
 
January 9, 2019:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report.  

 
February 12, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel C. 
 

February 13, 2019:  The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Board 
of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following 
information:  
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the February 27th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the March 8th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

 
March 5, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the March 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief 
Arborist, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Senior Engineer, the Sustainable 
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Development and Construction Department Board of Adjustment 
Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

 

March 7, 2019:  The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding this 
application (see Attachment A). 

 
March 18, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Panel C conducted a public hearing on 

this application, and delayed action on this application per 
applicant’s request until the next public hearing to be held on April 
15, 2019. 

 
March 20, 2019:  The Board Administrator wrote the applicant a letter of the board’s 

action; the March 27th deadline to submit additional evidence for 
staff to factor into their analysis; and the April 5th deadline to 
submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s 
docket materials. 

 
March 29, 2019: The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what 

was submitted with the original application (see Attachment A). 
 
April 2, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the April public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief Arborist, 
the Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 
Engineer, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, and the Assistant 
City Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 

 
 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION: March 18, 2019 
 
APPEARING IN FAVOR:    No one 
    
APPEARING IN OPPOSITION:   No one   
 
MOTION: Sahuc 
 
I move that the Board of Adjustment in Appeal No. BDA 189-030 hold this matter under 
advisement until April 15, 2019. 
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SECONDED:  Sibley 
AYES:  5 – Richardson, Shouse, Agnich, Sibley, Sahuc 
NAYS:  0 
MOTION PASSED: 5 – 0 (unanimously) 
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Memorandum 

CITY OF DALLAS 

Date March 7, 2019 

To Oscar Aguilera, Board Administrator 

Subject BDA #189-030 2620 Maple Avenue Arborist report 

Request 
The applicant is requesting a special exception to the landscaping regulations of PD 193, Part 1 for 

HC districts. The alternative landscape plan is for new construction of a multifamily development 
without the required garage screening and landscaping buffer. 

Provision 
• The proposed alternative landscape plan complies with PD 193(HC) regulations for street

trees, sidewalks, and screening of off-street parking. Other standards for landscape site area

and general or special plantings are not applicable.

Deficiency 
• The plan does not provide for the required garage screening and landscaping as described in

Section 51P-193.126(b)(3)(D). Aboveground parking structures are required to have a 10-
foot landscaping buffer on any side facing a public right-of-way, residential district,

residential subdistrict, or residential use, and have a minimum of one tree for every 25 feet
of frontage and evergreen shrubs planted three feet on center to create a solid appearance.

• The building area on the lot, the requirement for a fire lane in conjunction with the alley,

and the location of local utilities along the perimeter restrict the use of the space for
landscaping.

Recommendation 
The chief arborist recommends approval of the special exception on the basis that it does not appear 
the request will compromise the spirit and intent of this ordinance. 

Philip Erwin 
Chief Arborist 
Building Inspection 

Dallas. The City That Works: Diverse, Vibrant, and Progressive 

BDA189-030
Attach A
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BDA189-030 ATTACHMENT  B
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02/13/2019 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA189-030 

16  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 2610 MAPLE AVE 2620 MAPLE AVENUE LLC 

2 2521 FAIRMOUNT ST BLL LP 

3 2516 MAPLE AVE HEYMANN CLAIRE L 

4 2525 FAIRMOUNT ST BLL LP 

5 2527 FAIRMOUNT ST KAME YUGEN SEKININ JIGYO 

6 2603 FAIRMOUNT ST 2603 FAIRMOUNT INVESTORS 

7 2611 FAIRMOUNT ST DIKE DAVID FINE ART LLC 

8 2701 FAIRMOUNT ST MAPLE MARKETING CORP 

9 2628 MAPLE AVE GREENWAY MAPLE LP 

10 2711 FAIRMOUNT ST STRICKLAND PETER R LF EST 

11 2715 FAIRMOUNT ST KORNYE GEORGE W 

12 2719 FAIRMOUNT ST SHAW EVAN L 

13 2723 FAIRMOUNT ST SHAW EVAN LANE 

14 2305 CEDAR SPRINGS RD GPI CEDAR MAPLE LP 

15 100 CRESCENT CT CRESCENT TC INVESTORS LP 

16 2512 MAPLE AVE HEIDARI ALI 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, APRIL 15, 2019 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA189-033(OA) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of David Lloyd, represented by Braden 
Wayne, for a variance to the front yard setback regulations at 4803 Victor Street. This 
property is more fully described as 1/2 PT Lot 7, Block A/795, and is zoned PD 98, 
which requires a front yard setback of 25 feet. The applicant proposes to construct 
and/or maintain a structure and provide an 18-foot 10-inch front yard setback, which will 
require a 6-foot 2-inch variance to the front yard setback regulations. 
 
LOCATION:   4803 Victor Street        
   
APPLICANT:  David Lloyd 
  Represented by Braden Wayne 
      
REQUEST: 
 
A variance request to the front yard setback regulations for PD 98 is made to 
construct/maintain a two-story single family home structure with a total “slab area” of 
approximately 1,800 square feet or with a total “home size” of approximately 3,200 
square feet to be located 18’ 10” from one of the site’s two required front yards (N. 
Prairie Avenue) or 6’ 2” into this 25’ front yard setback on a site that is undeveloped. 
 
STANDARD FOR A FRONT YARD VARIANCE FOR PD 98:  
 
PD 98 Section 51P-98.107(b)(3) states that the board of adjustment shall have the 
authority to grant variances from the terms of this article, in accordance with regulations 
and procedures specified in Article XXIX of Chapter 51 in the following matters: 

• Permit such variances of the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, 
coverage, minimum sidewalk or setback standards, off-street parking or off-street 
loading, or visibility obstruction regulations where the literal enforcement of the 
provision of this article would result in an unnecessary hardship and where such 
variance is necessary to permit a specific parcel of land which differs from other 
parcels of land in the same district by being of such restricted area, shape, or slopes 
that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development 
permitted upon other parcels of land in the same district. A modification of standards 
established by this article may not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal 
hardship, not for financial reason only, nor may such modification be granted to 
permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by this 
article to other parcels of land in this district. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (APRIL 19, 2019):  
 
Denial without prejudice 
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Rationale: 

• The applicant is requesting that the board deny this request without prejudice.   
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (MARCH 18, 2019):  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition: 

• Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 
 
Rationale: 

• Staff concluded that the subject site is unique and different from most lots in the 
PD 98 zoning district. It is restrictive in area due to having two, 25’ front yard 
setbacks when most lots in this zoning district have one 25’ front yard setback. 
The 50’ wide subject site has 20’ of developable width available once a 25’ front 
yard setback is accounted for on the southwest and a 5’ side yard setback is 
accounted for on the northeast If the lot were more typical to others in the zoning 
district with only one front yard setback, the 50’ wide site would have 40’ of 
developable width. In addition, the variance should be granted because of the 
restrictive area of the subject site at only 5,300 square feet in the PD 98 zoning 
district where lots are typically 7,500 square feet. 

• In addition, staff concluded that the applicant has shown by submitting a 
document indicating among other things that the total home size of the proposed 
home on the subject site is approximately 2,650 square feet, and the average of 
12 other properties in the same PD 98 zoning is approximately 3,050 square feet.  

 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: PD 98 (Planned Development) 
North: PD 98 (Planned Development) 
South: PD 98 (Planned Development) 
East: PD 98 (Planned Development) 
West: PD 98 (Planned Development) 
 

Land Use:  
 
The subject site is being developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, 
south, east, and west are developed with single-family uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
1.  BDA145-040, Property at 4803 

Victor Street (the subject site) 
On November 12, 2018, the Board of 
Adjustment Panel C denied variance 
requests to the front yard setback and to the 
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fence height regulations without prejudice. 
The case report stated that the requests 
were made to  construct/maintain a two-story 
single family home structure with a total “slab 
area” of approximately 1,800 square feet or 
with a total “home size” of approximately 
3,100 square feet to be located 13’ 10” from 
one of the site’s two front property lines (N. 
Prairie Avenue) or 11’ 2” into this 25’ front 
yard setback and to construct/maintain a 
fence (an 8’ high solid board-on-board wood 
fence) higher than 4’ in height in one of the 
site’s two required front yards (N. Prairie 
Avenue) on the subject site. 

1.  BDA145-040, Property at 4734 
Tremont Street (two lots northwest 
of the subject site) 

On April 22, 2015, the Board of Adjustment 
Panel B granted a variance to the front yard 
setback regulations. 
The case report stated that the requests 
were made to replace an existing one-story 
nonconforming single-family home structure 
on the subject site with a two-story single 
family home with (according to the submitted 
revised site plan) a building footprint of about 
2,000 square feet and a total living area of 
about 2,600 square feet, part of which would 
be located 5’ from one of the site’s two front 
property lines (N. Prairie Avenue) or 20’ into 
this 25’ front yard setback. 

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• The March 18 original request was for a variance to the front yard setback 
regulations of 6’ 2” focuses on constructing and maintaining a two-story single family 
home structure with a total “slab area” of approximately 1,800 square feet or with a 
total “home size” of approximately 3,200 square feet to be located 18’ 10” from one 
of site’s two required front yards (N. Prairie Avenue) or 6’ 2” into this 25’ front yard 
setback. 

• PD 98 states that general standards for development of single-family uses with 
regard to setbacks must be in accordance with the provisions of the Residential - 
7,500 Square Feet District of Chapter 51. Structures on lots zoned R-7.5 are 
required to provide a minimum front yard setback of 25. 

• The subject site is located at the northwest corner of Victor Street and N. Prairie 
Avenue. Regardless of how the structure is proposed to be oriented to front Victor 
Street, the subject site has 25’ front yard setbacks along both street frontages. The 
site has a 25’ front yard setback along Victor Street, the shorter of the two frontages, 
which is always deemed the front yard setback on a corner lot in this zoning district. 
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The site also has a 25’ front yard setback along N. Prairie Avenue, the longer of the 
two frontages of this corner lot, which is typically regarded as a side yard where a 5’ 
side yard setback is required. However, the site’s N. Prairie Avenue frontage that 
would function as a side yard on the property is treated as a front yard setback 
nonetheless, to maintain the continuity of the established front yard setback 
established by the lots to the northwest that front/are oriented southwest towards N. 
Prairie Avenue. 

• The submitted site plan indicates that the proposed home structure is located as 
close as 18’ 10’ from the N. Prairie Avenue front property line or 6’ 2” into this 25’ 
front yard setback. 

• According to DCAD records, there are no “main improvement” or “no additional 
improvements” for property addressed at 4803 Victor Street.  

• The subject site is flat, regular in shape and according to the submitted application is 
0.121 acres (or approximately 5,300 square feet) in area. The site is zoned PD 98 
where lots are typically 7,500 square feet in area. 

• Most lots in the PD 98 zoning district have one 25’ front yard setback, two 5’ side 
yard setbacks, and one 5’ rear yard setback; this site has two 25’ front yard setbacks 
and one 5’ side yard setback. 

• The site plan represents that approximately 1/4 of the home structure is located in 
the 25’ N. Prairie Avenue front yard setback. 

• The 50’ wide subject site has 20’ of developable width available once a 25’ front yard 
setback is accounted for on the southwest and a 5’ side yard setback is accounted 
for on the northeast If the lot were more typical to others in the zoning district with 
only one front yard setback, the 50’ wide site would have 40’ of developable width. 

• The applicant submitted a document with this application, indicating among other 
things that the total living area of the proposed home on the subject site is 
approximately 2,650 square feet, and the average total living area of 12 other 
properties in the same zoning is approximately 3,050 square feet. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That permitting such a variance of the front yard where the literal enforcement of 

the provision of this article would result in an unnecessary hardship and where 
such variance is necessary to permit a specific parcel of land which differs from 
other parcels of land in the same PD 98 district by being of such restricted area, 
shape, or slopes that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development permitted upon other parcels of land in the same PD 98 district.  

− A modification of standards established by this article may not be granted to 
relieve a self-created or personal hardship, not for financial reason only, nor may 
such modification be granted to permit any person a privilege in developing a 
parcel of land not permitted by this article to other parcels of land in this district.  

• If the Board were to grant the variance request, and impose the submitted site plan 
as a condition, the structure in the front yard setback would be limited to what is 
shown on this document– which in this case is a home structure that would be 
located 18’ 10” from one of the site’s two front property lines (N. Prairie Avenue) or 
6’ 2” into this 25’ front yard setback.\ 

• Note that on April 4, 2019 the representative sent the Board Administrator an e-mail 
requesting that the board deny this request without prejudice (see Attachment B). 
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Timeline:   
 
January 23, 2019:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
February 12, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel C. This assignment was made in order to comply 
with Section 9 (k) of the Board of Adjustment Working Rule of 
Procedure that states, “If a subsequent case is filed concerning the 
same request, that case must be returned to the panel hearing the 
previously filed case”. 

 

February 13, 2019:  The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 
Planner emailed the applicant the following information:  
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the February 27th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the March 8th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standards that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the requests; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 
 

February 27, 2019: The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what 
was submitted with the original application (see Attachment A). 

 
March 5, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the March 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief 
Arborist, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Senior Engineer, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Department Board of Adjustment 
Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

 
March 18, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Panel C conducted a public hearing on 

this application, and delayed action on this application per 
applicant’s request until the next public hearing to be held on April 
15, 2019. 
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March 20, 2019:  the Sustainable Development and Construction Department Board 
of Adjustment Senior Planner wrote the applicant a letter of the 
board’s action; the March 27th deadline to submit additional 
evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the April 5th 
deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the 
Board’s docket materials. 

 
April 2, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the April public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief Arborist, 
the Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 
Engineer, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, and the Assistant 
City Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 

 
April 4, 2019: The applicant sent an e-mail requesting that the board deny this 

request without prejudice (see Attachment B). 
 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION: March 18, 2019 
 
APPEARING IN FAVOR:  No one   
  
APPEARING IN OPPOSITION: Edward Anderson, 4726 Victor St., Dallas, TX 
 
MOTION: Agnich   
 
I move that the Board of Adjustment in Appeal No. BDA 189-033 hold this matter under 
advisement until April 15, 2019. 

 
SECOND:   Sahuc 
AYES:  5 – Richardson, Shouse, Agnich, Sibley, Sahuc 
NAYS:  0 
MOTION PASSED: 5 – 0 
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02/13/2019 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA189-033 

26  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 4803 VICTOR ST FRANZ MASON W & 

2 4734 TREMONT ST HEWLETT ELAINE 

3 413 N PRAIRIE AVE ISYA LTD PS 

4 4730 TREMONT ST HEWLETT ELAINE 

5 4726 TREMONT ST ORTEGA MARIA CLEOFAS 

6 4804 TREMONT ST BUSKIRK SHARON MARIE V 

7 4800 TREMONT ST BUDHABHATTI BIMAL & NEETA SAVLA 

8 4810 TREMONT ST ORDAZ ANGELINA 

9 4814 TREMONT ST SPITZER DEBORAH ANN 

10 4818 TREMONT ST HUBBARD BRADLEY G 

11 4821 VICTOR ST OLIVO RICARDO 

12 4817 VICTOR ST KELM RODNEY & JUNE 

13 4811 VICTOR ST SCHEXNAYDER SHAWN 

14 408 N PRAIRIE AVE MARIEN JAN & REBECCA VELAZQUEZ 

15 4809 VICTOR ST MORENO JESUS ANTONIO & 

16 4731 VICTOR ST KRISHKAV INVESTMENTS LLC 

17 4727 VICTOR ST KEIDEL DANIEL J & 

18 4723 VICTOR ST MICOMAR LLC 

19 4726 VICTOR ST ANDERSON EDWARD M JR 

20 4728 VICTOR ST KAGAN LEAH C 

21 321 N PRAIRIE AVE HOLMES MICHELLE 

22 4742 VICTOR ST LAKEWOOD WESTSHORE 

23 4806 VICTOR ST CARUNCHIA MARY ELIZABETH 

24 4800 VICTOR ST ARBUCKLE JERELYN S 

25 4810 VICTOR ST SUAREZ JUAN A 

26 4738 VICTOR ST BARNES ROBIN L 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, APRIL 15, 2019 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA178-038(OA) 
 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of James White III, represented by 
Michael R. Coker Company, for a variance to the front yard setback regulations, special 
exceptions to the fence standards regulations, and special exceptions to the visual 
obstruction regulations at 11534 Hillcrest Road. This property is more fully described as 
Lot 1 and PT LT 2 and 4, Block C/7494, and is zoned R-16(A), requires a front yard 
setback of 35 feet, limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4 feet, limits the height 
of a fence in the side or rear yard to 9 feet, and requires a 45 foot visibility triangle at 
street intersections and 20 foot visibility triangles at driveway approaches. The applicant 
proposes to construct and/or maintain a structure and provide a 32 foot 9 inch front yard 
setback, which will require a 2 foot 3 inch variance to the front yard setback regulations, 
to construct and/or maintain a 9 foot 6 inch fence in a front, side, and/or rear yard  which 
will require a 5’ 6” special exception to the fence standards regulations for a fence in the 
front yard setback, and a 6” special exception to the fence standards regulations for a 
fence in the side and/or rear yard, and to locate and  maintain items in required visibility 
triangles at a street intersection and at driveway approaches which will require special 
exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations. 
 

LOCATION: 11534 Hillcrest Road 
         
APPLICANT:  James White III 
  Represented by Michael R. Coker Company 
 

REQUESTS: 
 
The following requests have been made on a site that is developed with a single-family 
home: 
1. a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 2’ 3” is made to maintain a single-

family structure located 32’ 9” from one of the site’s two required front yards (N. 
Janmar Drive) or 2‘ 3” into this 35’ front yard setback; 

2. special exceptions to the fence standards regulations related to fence height of 5’ 6” 
is made to maintain a fence higher than 4’ in height in both front yard setbacks: 
a) Along N. Janmar Drive: – a 8’ solid wood fence, a 5’ 6” to 6’ decorative wrought 

iron fence with 6’ high stone masonry columns, a portion of which sits atop a 0’ to 
3’ retaining wall and a 7’ 6’ motorized wrought iron gate; and 

b) Along Hillcrest Road: – a 5’ 6” to 6’ decorative wrought iron fence with 6’ high 
stone masonry columns and a 7’ 6’ motorized wrought iron gate of which sits 
atop a 2’ to 3’ retaining wall. 

3. special exceptions to the fence standards regulations related to fence height of 5” 
are made to maintain a 9’ 5” in height solid wood fence in the required side yard 
setbacks; and   

4. special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations are made to maintain: 
a) portions of a 6’ high stone masonry column and landscape materials in the 45’ 

visibility triangle at the intersection of Hillcrest Road and Janmar Drive; 
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b) portions of a 6’ high stone masonry columns that sit atop a 0’ to 3’ retaining wall 
in one of the two 20’ visibility triangles located on the west side of the driveway 
into the site from N. Janmar Drive. 

c) portions of a 6’ high stone masonry column and portion a retaining wall in one of 
the two 20’ visibility triangles located on the north side of the driveway into the 
site from Hillcrest Road. 

d) portions of a retaining wall in one of the two 20’ visibility triangles located on the 
south side of the driveway into the site from Hillcrest Road. 

 
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  
 
Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot 
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, 
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations 
provided that the variance is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 
spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done; 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and 

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted 
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS:  
 
Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the fence standards when, in the opinion of the board, the special 
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION 
REGULATIONS:  
 
Section 51A-4.602(d) (3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board shall 
grant a special exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction regulations when, 
in the opinion of the Board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (front yard variance):  
 
Denial. 
 
Rationale: 
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• Staff concluded that the applicant had not substantiated how the variance is 
necessary to permit development of the subject site that is slightly sloped, slightly 
irregular in shape but according to the submitted application is 0.816 acres (or 
approximately 38,150 square feet or twice the area found in most lots in this zoning 
district) where these features preclude it from being developed in a manner 
commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the same R-
16(A) zoning district. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (fence standards):  
 
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
fence standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the 
board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (45’ visibility triangle at the intersection of Hillcrest 
Road and N. Janmar Drive):  
 
Denial: 
 
Rationale: 

• The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer recommends that this 
request be denied. 

• Staff concluded that request for special exception to the visual obstruction 
regulations should be denied because the applicant had not substantiated how the 
items to be maintained in the visibility triangle does not constitute a traffic hazard.   
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (20’ visibility triangles at the driveways):  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition: 

• Compliance with the submitted site plan and elevation is required. 
 
Rationale: 

• The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has no objections to the 
requests.  

• Staff concluded that the request for special exceptions to the visual obstruction 
regulations should be granted (with the suggested conditions imposed) because the 
item located in the visibility triangles do not constitute a traffic hazard. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-16 (A) (Single family district 16,000 square feet) 
North: R-16 (A) (Single family district 16,000 square feet) 
South: R-16 (A) (Single family district 16,000 square feet) 
East: R-16 (A) (Single family district 16,000 square feet) 
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West: R-16 (A) (Single family district 16,000 square feet) 
 
Land Use:  
 
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, south, 
east, and west are developed with single-family uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site. 
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (front yard variance): 
 

• The request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 2’ 3” focuses on 
maintaining a single-family structure located 32’ 9” from one of the site’s two 
required front yards (N. Janmar Drive) or 2‘ 3” into this 35’ front yard setback. 

• The subject site is zoned R-16 (A) which requires a 35’ front yard setback. 

• The subject site is located at the southeast corner of Hillcrest Road and N. Janmar 
Drive. Regardless of how the structure is proposed to be oriented to front Hillcrest 
Road, the subject site has a required 35’ front yard setbacks along both street 
frontages. 

• The submitted site plan indicates that the proposed home structure is located as 
close as 32’ 9” from one of the site’s two required front yards (N. Janmar Drive) or 2‘ 
3” into this 35’ front yard setback. 

• DCAD records indicate the following improvements for property located at 11534 
Hillcrest Road: “main improvement: a structure with 2,986 square feet of living area 
built in 1957”, and “additional improvements; a 616 square foot attached garage, and 
a pool”.  

• On March 20, 2019, the applicant submitted a revised site plan (Attachment B) 
representing the streets, property line and a better depiction of the existing fence in 
the front yard setbacks and side yards. 

• The subject site is slightly sloped, slightly irregular in shape and according to the 
submitted application is 0.816 acres (or approximately 38,150 square feet) in area. 
The site is zoned R-16 (A) where lots are typically 16,000 square feet in area. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations will not be 

contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.  

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same R-16(A) zoning 
classification 
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− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same R-16(A) zoning classification.  

• If the Board were to grant this request and impose the submitted revised site plan as 
a condition, the structure in the front yard setback would be limited to what is shown 
on this document– which is single family structure located 32’ 9” from one of the 
site’s two required front yards (N. Janmar Drive) or 2‘ 3” into this 35’ front yard 
setback. 

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (fence standards): 
 

• The requests for special exceptions to the fence standards regulations on a site 
developed with a single-family home focus on maintaining a fence higher than 4’ in 
the site’s two front yard setbacks:  
1) Along N. Janmar Drive: – a 8’ solid wood fence, a 5’ 6” to 6’ decorative wrought 

iron fence with 6’ high stone masonry columns, a portion of which sits atop a 0’ to 
3’ retaining wall and a 7’ 6’ motorized wrought iron gate); 

2) Along Hillcrest Road: – a 5’ 6” to 6’ decorative wrought iron fence with 6’ high 
stone masonry columns and a 7’ 6’ motorized wrought iron gate of which sits 
atop a 2’ to 3’ retaining wall; and, 

• The requests for special exceptions to the fence standards regulations on a site 
developed with a single-family home focus on maintaining a 9’ 5” in height solid 
wood fence in the site’s two side setbacks:  

• The subject site is zoned R-16 (A) which requires a 35’ front yard setback and a 10’ 
side yard setback . 

• The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except 
multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed 4’ above grade when located in the 
required front yard. 

• The Dallas Development Code states that a person shall not erect or maintain a 
fence in a required yard more than 9’ above grade.  

• The subject site is located at the southeast corner of Hillcrest Road and N. Janmar 
Drive. Regardless of how the structure is proposed to be oriented to front Hillcrest 
Road, the subject site has a required 35’ front yard setbacks along both street 
frontages. 

• The applicant submitted revised site plan and elevation representing the proposed 
fences in the front yard setbacks and in the side yard setbacks with notations 
indicating that the proposal reaches a maximum height of 9’ 6”. 

• The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted revised site 
plan: 
− The proposal is represented as being approximately 150’ in length parallel to 

Janmar Drive and about 35’ perpendicular to the street on the east side of the 
site, and between 5’ - 20’ on the west side in this required front yard as the fence 
approaches the intersection with Hillcrest Road. 

− The proposal is represented as being approximately 180’ in length parallel to 
Hillcrest Road and about 35’ perpendicular to the street on the east side of the 
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site, and between 5’- 20’ on the west side in this required front yard as the fence 
approaches the intersection with Janmar Drive. 

− The proposal is represented as being about 340’ in length located on the south 
and east property lines in these required side yard setbacks.  

• The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Planner 
conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area and noted several other 
fences that appeared to be above 4’ in height along Hill Crest Road and located in 
front yard setback. None of these existing fences have recorded BDA history. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to 
the fence standards regulations related to fence height of 5’ 6” will not adversely 
affect neighboring property. 

• As of April 5th, 1 letter has been submitted in support and 1 letter in opposition to this 
request. 

• Granting these special exceptions with a condition imposed that the applicant 
complies with the submitted revised site plan and elevation would require the 
proposal exceeding 5’ 6” in height located in the front yard setbacks and exceeding 
9’ in height in the side yard setbacks to be maintained in the locations and of the 
heights and materials as shown on these documents. 

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (45’ visibility triangle special exception): 
 

• This request for special exception to the visual obstruction regulations focuses on 
maintaining portions of a 6’ high stone masonry column and landscape materials in 
the 45’ visibility triangle at the intersection of Hillcrest Road and Janmar Drive on a 
site that is currently developed with a single-family home. 

• Section 51A-4.602(d) of the Dallas Development Code states the following: a person 
shall not erect, place, or maintain a structure, berm, plant life or any other item on a 
lot if the item is: 
- in a visibility triangle as defined in the Code (45-foot visibility triangles at street 

intersections and 20-foot visibility triangles at drive approaches and at alleys on 
properties zoned single family); and  

- between two and a half and eight feet in height measured from the top of the 
adjacent street curb (or the grade of the portion on the street adjacent to the 
visibility triangle). 

• The subject site is zoned R-16 (A) which requires a 45-foot visibility triangle at the 
intersection of two streets. 

• A site plan and an elevation have been submitted indicating 6’ high stone masonry 
column and landscape materials located in the 45’ visibility triangle at the 
intersection of Hillcrest Road and Janmar Drive. 

• The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer recommends denial of 
the proposed special exception to the visibility triangle at the intersection of Hillcrest 
Road and N. Janmar Drive (See Attachment C). 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing how granting this request to 
maintain 6’ high stone masonry column and landscape materials located in the 45’ 
visibility triangle at the intersection of Hillcrest Road and Janmar Drive does not 
constitute a traffic hazard. 
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• Granting this request with a condition imposed that the applicant complies with the 
submitted revised site plan and elevation would limit the item to be maintained in the 
45’ intersection visibility triangle to that what is shown on these documents – 6’ high 
stone masonry column and landscape materials. 

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (20’ visibility triangle special exceptions):  
 

• The requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations on a site 
developed with a single-family home focus on:  
1) maintaining portions of a 6’ high stone masonry column in one of the two 20’ 

visibility triangles located on the east side of the driveway into the site from N. 
Janmar Drive;  

2) maintaining portions of a 6’ high stone masonry column and portion a retaining 
wall in one of the two 20’ visibility triangles located on the north side of the 
driveway into the site from Hillcrest Road; and 

3) maintaining portion of a retaining wall in one of the two 20’ visibility triangles 
located on the south side of the driveway into the site from Hillcrest Road.  

• The Dallas Development Code states the following: a person shall not erect, place, 
or maintain a structure, berm, plant life or any other item on a lot if the item is: 
- in a visibility triangle as defined in the Code (45-foot visibility triangles at street 

intersections and 20-foot visibility triangles at drive approaches and at alleys on 
properties zoned single family); and  

- between two and a half and eight feet in height measured from the top of the 
adjacent street curb (or the grade of the portion on the street adjacent to the 
visibility triangle). 

• The applicant submitted a revised site plan and elevation indicating portions of a 6’ 
high stone masonry column in one of the 20’ visibility triangle located on the east 
side of the driveway into the site from N. Janmar Drive, portions of a 6’ high stone 
masonry column and portion a 3’ high retaining wall in one of the two 20’ visibility 
triangles located on the north side of the driveway into the site from Hillcrest Road, 
and portions of a 3’ retaining wall and landscape materials in one of the two 20’ 
visibility triangles located on the south side of the driveway into the site from Hillcrest 
Road.  

• The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has submitted a review 
comment sheet marked “Has no objections”. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing how granting the requests for 
special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations, to maintain portions of a 6’ 
high stone masonry column and portion a 3’ high retaining wall in one of the two 20’ 
visibility triangles located on the north side of the driveway into the site from Hillcrest 
Road, and portions of a 3’ retaining wall and landscape materials in one of the two 
20’ visibility triangles located on the south side of the driveway into the site from 
Hillcrest Road do not constitute a traffic hazard. 

• Granting these requests with a condition imposed that the applicant complies with 
the submitted revised site plan and elevation would limit the items required 20-foot 
visibility triangle located on the east side of the driveway into the site from N. Janmar 
Drive and to the visual obstruction regulations to the required two 20-foot visibility 
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triangle on both sides the driveway into the site from Hillcrest Road to that what is 
shown on these documents – portions of 6’ high columns, 3’ retaining walls and  
landscape materials. 

 
Timeline:   
 
January 31, 2019:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
March 11, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel C. 
 

March 13, 2019:  The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 
Planner emailed the applicant the following information:  
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the March 27th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the April 5th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standards that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the requests; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

 
March 20, 2019: The Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 

Specialist forwarded a revised Building Official’s report to the Board 
Administrator (see Attachment A). 

 
March 20, 2019: The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what 

was submitted with the original application (see Attachment B). 
 
April 2, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the April public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief Arborist, 
the Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 
Engineer, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, and the Assistant 
City Attorney to the Board. 

 
April 3, 2019: The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has 

submitted a review comment sheet marked “recommends denial of 
the proposed special exception to the visibility triangle at the 
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intersection of Hillcrest Road and N. Janmar Drive and has no 
objections to a special exception to the visibility triangles at the 
private driveways” (See Attachment C). 
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REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

HEARING OF APRIL 15, 2019 (C) 

Has no objections 

Has no objections if certain conditions 

are met (see comments below or attached) 

Recommends denial  

(see comments below or attached) 

No comments 

COMMENTS: 

1. Has no objections to a special 
exception to the visibility triangles at 
private driveways.

2. Recommends denial of the proposed 
special exception to the visibility 
triangle at the intersection of Hillcrest 
Road at N Janmar Drive. 

BDA 189‐030 (OA) 

BDA 189‐033 (OA) 

BDA 189‐038 (OA) 

BDA 189-045 (OA) 

BDA 189-047 (OA) 

BDA 189-048 (OA) 

 David Nevarez, P.E., PTOE, SDC-Engineering  April 3, 2019
Name/Title/Department Date

Please  respond  to each  case  and provide  comments  that  justify or elaborate on  your  response. 

Dockets distributed to the Board will  indicate those who have attended the review team meeting 

and who have responded in writing with comments. 

BDA189-038 Attachment C
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03/21/2019 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA189-038 

17  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 11534 HILLCREST RD WHITE JAMES L III & KRISTY 

2 11631 HILLCREST RD HELMS JOHN D & THERESA L 

3 11545 HILLCREST RD CONARD SCOTT & SUSAN 

4 11535 HILLCREST RD KLEINMANN TAMMIE 

5 11525 HILLCREST RD LAZAR MARTIN L & 

6 6919 N JANMAR DR FARQUHARSON TYLER 

7 11626 HILLCREST RD GALINET DAVID BRUCE & TYLENE M 

8 7011 N JANMAR DR GRIFFITH CLARK W & 

9 7027 S JANMAR DR HENDERSON WILLIAM D ETAL 

10 7006 N JANMAR DR STAUB JAY & LYNN C 

11 7014 N JANMAR DR HOUGH SANDY 

12 11524 HILLCREST RD DURBIN DONNIE RAY & 

13 7010 S JANMAR DR TODD ANNE 

14 7022 S JANMAR DR PEREZ RICARDO TR LIF EST & PAMELA L TR LIFE EST 

15 7030 S JANMAR DR COHEN SANDRA 

16 11616 WANDER LN LJB SPRINGS LP 

17 11514 HILLCREST RD CHUANG ALEX & JEANIE 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, APRIL 15, 2019 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA189-047(OA) 
 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Michael Horowitz, represented by 
Kevin Plath, for special exceptions to the landscape and visual obstruction regulations 
at 4525 Lemmon Avenue. This property is more fully described as Pt of Lot 3, 4-7, Block 
C/2055, and is zoned PD 193 (O-2), which requires mandatory landscaping, a 45-foot 
visibility triangle at street intersections, and 20-foot visibility triangles at driveways 
and/or alley approaches. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a 
structure and provide an alternate landscape plan, which will require a special exception 
to the landscape regulations, and to locate and maintain items in required visibility 
triangles which will require special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations. 
 
LOCATION:   4525 Lemmon Avenue       
    
APPLICANT:  Michael Horowitz 
  Represented by Kevin Plath 
 

REQUESTS:   
 
The following requests have been made on a site that is developed with a three-story 
office structure/use: 
1. a request for a special exception to the landscape regulations is made to remodel 

and add a four floor and to not fully meet the landscape regulations, more 
specifically, to not fully meet the required sidewalk dimensions and location, tree 
planting zones in the parkway, screening of off-street parking, landscape site area 
requirements, general planting, and special planting conditions; 

2. a request for a special exception to the visual obstruction regulations is made to 
locate vehicles in parking spaces and to maintain portions of planting beds 
consisting of shrubs and seasonal colors in the 45’ visibility triangle at the 
intersection of Lemmon Avenue and Hawthorne Avenue; and 

3. a request for special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations is made to 
maintain portions of a 6’ high solid wood fence, locate vehicles in parking spaces, 
and maintain portions of planting beds consisting of shrubs and seasonal colors in 
the in the 20’ visibility triangle at where the alley meets Hawthorne Avenue 

 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS 
IN OAK LAWN:  
 
Section 51P-193-126(a) (4) of the Dallas City Code specifies that the board may grant a 
special exception to the landscaping requirements of this section if, in the opinion of the 
Board, the special exception will not compromise the spirit and intent of this section. 
When feasible, the Board shall require that the applicant submit and that the property 
comply with a landscape plan as a condition to granting the special exception. 
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STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION 
REGULATIONS:  
 
Section 51A-4.602(d) (3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the Board shall 
grant a special exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction regulations when, 
in the opinion of the Board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (special exception to the landscape regulations):  
 
Approval, subject to the following conditions: 
1. Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 
2. The restoration of damaged or non-conforming sidewalks and infrastructure must be 

made to minimum city standards. 
3. If any landscape element in the Hawthorne Avenue parkway is removed due to 

maintenance or death of a tree, the infrastructure must be restored to a safe 
condition. 

4. Plant materials in approved locations that die over the course of time must be 
replaced with similar species as approved on this plan. 

  
Rationale: 

• The City of Dallas Chief Arborist recommends approval of the request with 
conditions listed above on the basis that any compliance efforts without a significant 
redesign of the parking conditions, and reduction of parking, would not be possible. 
The Chief Arborist states that the applicant has endeavored to provide the 
continuation of existing landscaping structure and plants along Hawthorne and to 
provide for new visual enhancement options to the Lemmon Avenue frontage not yet 
tried in the area, and that until conditions prevail for new development on this 
property and with an adjusted site layout, the Chief Arborist presumes the site does 
not compromise the spirit and intent of the ordinance where non-conforming sites for 
landscaping continue with long-standing authorized ground-level uses.  

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (45’ visibility triangle at the intersection of Lemmon 

Avenue and Hawthorne Avenue):  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition: 

• Compliance with the submitted site plan and elevation is required. 
 
Rationale: 

• The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has no objections to the 
requests. 

• Staff concluded that requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction 
regulations should be granted (with the suggested conditions imposed) because the 
items to be located in these visibility triangles do not constitute a traffic hazard. 
  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (20’ visibility triangle at the alley and Hawthorne 

Avenue):  
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Denial: 
 
Rationale: 

• The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer recommends that this 
request be denied. 

• Staff concluded that request for special exception to the visual obstruction 
regulations should be denied because the applicant had not substantiated how the 
items to be maintained in this visibility triangle does not constitute a traffic hazard.   

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 

Site: PD 193 (O-2) (Planned Development, General Retail) 

North: PD 193 (MF-2 & GR) (Planned Development, Multifamily & General Retail) 

South: CD 16 (Conservation District) 
East: PD 193 (GR) (Planned Development, General Retail) 

West: PD 193 (MF-2) (Planned Development, Multifamily) 
 

Land Use:  
 
The following requests have been made on a site that is developed with a three-story 
office structure/use. The area to the north is developed with a public park and retail 
uses; the area to the west is developed with a public park; and the areas to the south 
and east are developed with retail uses and single-family uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
 
GENERAL FACTS/ STAFF ANALYSIS (special exception to the landscape 
regulations): 
 

• This request for a special exception to the landscape regulations focuses on 
remodeling and adding a four floor to an existing three-story structure on a site that 
is developed with an office structure/use, and not fully providing the required 
sidewalk dimensions and location, tree planting zones in the parkway, screening of 
off-street parking, landscape site area requirements, general planting, and special 
planting conditions.  

• PD 193 states that the landscape, streetscape, screening, and fencing standards 
shall become applicable to uses (other than to single family and duplex uses in 
detached structures) on an individual lot when work is performed on the lot  that 
increases the existing building height, floor area ratio, or nonpermeable coverage of 
the lot unless the work is to restore a building that has been damaged or destroyed 
by fire, explosion, flood, tornado, riot, act of the public enemy, or accident of any 
kind.  

6 - 3



• An alternate landscape plan has been submitted that does not fully meet landscape 
requirements including sidewalk dimensions and location, tree planting zones in the 
parkway, screening of off-street parking, and landscape site area requirements for 
20% of the lot, including 60% of the required front yard. 

• The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding the applicant’s 
request (see Attachment A). The memo states how this request is triggered the 
enforcement of compliance with requirements of PD 193 zoning regulations. 

• The Chief Arborist’s memo states the following with regard to “request”: 
− The applicant is requesting a special exception to the landscaping regulations of 

PD 193(O-2).  In Part 1, Section 51P-193.126, landscaping requirements include 
sidewalk dimensions and location, tree planting zones in the parkway, screening 
of off-street parking, and landscape site area requirements for 20% of the lot, 
including 60% of the required front yard.  General planting and special planting 
conditions also apply.  The applicant must render evidence that the proposed 
alternate landscape plan does not compromise the spirit and intent of the 
ordinance. 

• The Chief Arborist’s memo states the following with regard to “provision”: 
− The trigger for landscaping on the property in continued service since before PD 

193 regulations is new story and height addition to the existing structure without 
expanding the horizontal lot coverage. The surface of the property is primarily 
used for vehicular parking and maneuvering with parking at grade beneath the 
main structure. The limited renovation and addition to the property will not allow 
the property to conform to basic landscape standards imposed by ordinance.  
Only a complete redesign of the property would likely provide the landscape 
space and parkway conditions to meet the basic PD 193 Part 1 requirements. 

− The new landscape plan will utilize existing landscaping along Hawthorne 
Avenue which is within the public right-of-way within an aging retaining wall 
structure and or at grade in a confined space adjacent to the property. Most 
screening provisions will be in the public right-of-way. 

− A primary visual element for the site will be a new perimeter fencing along 
Lemmon Avenue for security and visual enhancement. Evergreen shrubs and 
planting beds facing Lemmon Avenue will provide small areas of seasonal color, 
enhancement and screening. 

− The large oak tree at the corner at Hawthorne Avenue near Lemmon is 
requested to remain.  The tree has the appearance of being healthy, but the tree 
is in a restricted space and is continuing to grow along and into the retaining wall.  
For the owner to retain the tree, they should attain affirmation by a professional 
arborist for the continued safe growth of the tree and determine whether the tree 
conflicts with safety concerns and code regulations for visual obstruction and 
height clearance above the street. 

• The Chief Arborist’s memo states the following with regard to deficiencies: 
− Under the proposed plan, the property will not comply with any provision of PD 

193 Part 1 regulations, including sidewalks, tree planting zone and street trees, 
screening of off-street parking, and landscape site areas, with general planting or 
special planting areas. 
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• The Chief Arborist recommends conditional approval of the special exception on the 
basis that any compliance efforts without a significant redesign of the parking 
conditions, and reduction of parking, would not be possible. The Chief Arborist 
states that the applicant has endeavored to provide the continuation of existing 
landscaping structure and plants along Hawthorne and to provide for new visual 
enhancement options to the Lemmon Avenue frontage not yet tried in the area. Until 
conditions prevail for new development on this property and with an adjusted site 
layout, the Chief Arborist states he must presume the site does not compromise the 
spirit and intent of the ordinance where non-conforming sites for landscaping 
continue with long-standing authorized ground-level uses. The condition for the 
Chief Arborist’s support of this plan requires the following: 
− The restoration of damaged or non-conforming sidewalks and infrastructure must 

be made to minimum city standards. If any landscape element in the Hawthorne 
Avenue parkway is removed due to maintenance or death of a tree, the 
infrastructure must be restored to a safe condition.  Plant materials in approved 
locations that die over the course of time must be replaced with similar species 
as approved on this plan. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− The special exception (where the applicant seeks a special exception to the 

landscape requirements related to street trees, sidewalks, and irrigation) will not 
compromise the spirit and intent of Section 51P-193-126: Landscape, 
streetscape, screening, and fencing standards”.  

• If the Board were to grant this request and impose the submitted alternate landscape 
plan as a condition, the site would be granted an exception from full compliance to 
the requirements of sidewalk dimensions and location, tree planting zones in the 
parkway, screening of off-street parking, landscape site area requirements, general 
planting, and special planting conditions of the PD 193 landscape ordinance. 
Additionally, the applicant would be held to the meeting the other conditions 
suggested by staff if the Board were to impose these conditions as part of this 
request. 

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (45’ visibility triangle at the intersection of 

Lemmon Avenue and Hawthorne Avenue): 
 

• This request for special exception to the visual obstruction regulations focuses on 
locating vehicles in parking spaces and maintaining portions of planting beds 
consisting of shrubs and seasonal colors in the 45’ visibility triangle at the 
intersection of Lemmon Avenue and Hawthorne Avenue on a site that is developed 
with a three-story office structure/use. 

• Section 51A-4.602(d) of the Dallas Development Code states the following: a person 
shall not erect, place, or maintain a structure, berm, plant life or any other item on a 
lot if the item is: 
- in a visibility triangle as defined in the Code (45-foot visibility triangles at street 

intersections, and 20-foot visibility triangles at drive approaches and at alleys on 
properties zoned PD 193 (O-2)); and  
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- between two and a half and eight feet in height measured from the top of the 
adjacent street curb (or the grade of the portion on the street adjacent to the 
visibility triangle). 

• The subject site is zoned PD 193 (O-2) which requires a 45-foot visibility triangle at 
the intersection of two streets. 

• A site plan and elevation have been submitted indicating portions of planting beds 
consisting of shrubs and seasonal colors, and portions of parking spaces located in 
the 45’ visibility triangle at the intersection of Lemmon Avenue and Hawthorne 
Avenue. 

• The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has submitted a review      
comment sheet marked “Has no objections to an exception to the visibility triangle at 
the intersection of Lemmon Avenue and Hawthorne; the request would effectively 
respect a 30 x 30 triangle”. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing how granting this request to 
maintain portions of parking spaces and placing and maintaining portions of planting 
beds consisting of shrubs and seasonal colors in the 45’ visibility triangle at the 
intersection of Lemmon Avenue and Hawthorne Avenue does not constitute a traffic 
hazard. 

• Granting this request with a condition imposed that the applicant complies with the 
submitted site plan and elevation would limit the item to be maintained and located 
and maintain in the 45’ intersection visibility triangle to that what is shown on this 
document –portions of planting beds consisting of shrubs and seasonal colors, and 
vehicles in parking spaces. 
 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (visual obstruction special exception alley):  
 

• This request for special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations focus on 
maintaining portions of a 6’ high solid wood fence, portions of parking spaces, and to 
place and maintain, portions of planting beds consisting of shrubs and seasonal 
colors in the in the 20’ visibility triangle at where the alley meets Hawthorne Avenue 
on a site that is developed with a three-story office structure/use. 

• The Dallas Development Code states the following: a person shall not erect, place, 
or maintain a structure, berm, plant life or any other item on a lot if the item is: 
- in a visibility triangle as defined in the Code (45-foot visibility triangles at street 

intersections, and 20-foot visibility triangles at drive approaches and at alleys on 
properties zoned PD 193 (O-2)); and  

- between two and a half and eight feet in height measured from the top of the 
adjacent street curb (or the grade of the portion on the street adjacent to the 
visibility triangle). 

• The applicant submitted site plan and elevation indicating portions of a 6’ high solid 
wood fence portions of two parking spaces and portions of planting beds consisting 
of shrubs and seasonal colors located in the 20’ visibility triangles at where the alley 
meets Hawthorne Avenue. 

•  The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has submitted a review 
comment sheet marked “recommends denial of the proposed exception to the 
visibility triangle at the intersection of Hawthorne with the public alley”. 
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• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing how granting this request for 
special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations to maintain portions of a 6’ 
high solid wood fence, portions of planting beds consisting of shrubs an seasonal 
colors, and portions of two parking spaces in the 20’ visibility triangle at where the 
alley meets Hawthorne Avenue does not constitute a traffic hazard. 

• Granting these requests with a condition imposed that the applicant complies with 
the submitted site plan and elevation would limit the items maintained and located 
and maintain in 20’ visibility triangles at where the alley meets Hawthorne Avenue to 
that what is shown on this document – portions of a 6’ high solid wood fence, 
portions of planting beds consisting of shrubs an seasonal colors, and vehicles in 
parking spaces.   

 
Timeline:   
 
February 22, 2019:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report.  

 
March 11, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel C.  
 

March 13, 2019:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant’s representative the 
following information:  
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the March 27th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the April 15th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

 
April 2, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the April public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief Arborist, 
the Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 
Engineer, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, and the Assistant 
City Attorney to the Board. 

 
April 4, 2019: The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has 

submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections to 
an exception to the visibility triangle at the intersection of Lemmon 
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Avenue and Hawthorne; the request would effectively respect a 30 
x 30 triangle and recommends denial of the proposed exception to 
the visibility triangle at the intersection of Hawthorne with the public 
alley”. 

 
 
April 5, 2017:  The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding this 

application (see Attachment A). 
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03/22/2019 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA189-047 

12  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 4525 LEMMON AVE WINDWARD PARTNERS VII LP 

2 4525 LEMMON AVE PASTORAL COUNSELING & 

3 4532 LEMMON AVE MEADOW LOMO ALTO PPTIES LP 

4 4439 LEMMON AVE FRANCHISE REALTY 

5 4434 RAWLINS ST SANDERS EMIL LEE 

6 4501 LEMMON AVE CATSEYE INVESTMENTS LP 

7 4524 RAWLINS ST NELSON LOUIS DANIEL JR & 

8 4502 RAWLINS ST WAGNER JAMES DAVID 

9 4512 LEMMON AVE MEADOW LOMO ALTO PPTIES LP 

10 4512 LEMMON AVE BANK ONE 

11 4512 LEMMON AVE PALMER ADELAIDE GRACE 

12 4500 RAWLINS ST PERRY HTS NEIGHBORHOOD 
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